

Papua New Guinea Pational Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. G187

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 10th MARCH

1978

Local Government (Urban Council Electoral Provisions) Regulation 1978

DIRECTION

THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9(2) of the Local Government (Urban Council Electoral Provisions) Regulation 1978 and all other powers it enabling, hereby directs that—

- (a) a new Roll be prepared for the Port Moresby City Council; and
- (b) all persons entitled to be enrolled as an elector for that Council shall apply on an approved form to be enrolled on the new Roll; and
- (c) the 13th February, 1978 shall be the date after which an application for enrolment under Section 9 of the Regulations shall be deemed a valid application.

Dated this 6th day of March, 1978.

J. MILENG, Electoral Commissioner.

Local Government (Urban Council Electoral Provisions) Regulation 1978

APPLICATION

I, John Momis, Minister for Decentralization, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 1 of the Local Government (Urban Council Electoral Provisions) Regulation 1978 and all other powers me enabling, hereby specify the Port Moresby City Council to be a Council to which that Regulation applies in respect of the Port Moresby City Council General Elections.

Dated this 6th day of March, 1978.

J. MOMIS,

Minister for Decentralization.

NOTICE OF THE MAKING OF REGULATIONS

THE Regulations set out in the table below have been made under the Acts set out in that table. Copies may be purchased at the price shown (plus postage, if necessary) from the Government Printing Office, Lawes Road, Port Moresby.

No.	Citation or Nature	Act under which made	Price
Statutory Instrument No. 4 of 1978	Local Government (Electoral Provisions) (Amendment) Regulation 1978	Local Government Act 1963	
Statutory Instrument No. 5 of 1978	Local Government (Urban Council Elect- oral Provisions) Regulation 1978	Local Government Act 1963	. —

Dated this 6th day of March, 1978.

I. F. TARUA,

Organic Law on Provincial Government

National Fiscal Commission Act 1977

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL FISCAL COMMISSION

- I, Kingsford Dibela, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by—
 - (a) Section 76(2) of the Organic Law on Provincial Government and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council given after consultation as required by Section 76(2)(a), (b) and (c) of that Organic Law, hereby appoint each person specified in the Schedule to be a member of the National Fiscal Commission; and
 - (b) Section 7(2) of the National Fiscal Commission Act 1977 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint John Middleton to be the Chairman of the Commission.

SCHEDULE

John Middleton Ronald Tovue Mark Isom

Paul Pora Laho Karukuru

Dated this 3rd day of March, 1978.

K. DIBELA, Acting Governor-General.

NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT

I, Kingsford Dibela, Acting Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by the undermentioned Act and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the Minister for Finance, hereby fix the date of publication of this instrument in the *National Gazette* as the date on and from which the said Act shall come into operation.

No. 40 of 1977.—National Fiscal Commission Act 1977 Dated this 3rd day of March, 1978.

K. DIBELA, Acting Governor-General.

Printed and Published by E. C. Awo, Papua New Guinea Government Printer, Port Moresby.—10654.